costs directly related to acquiring a contract, charging all other indirect acquisition expenses to the income statement as incurred. The main
impact of the update is therefore to disallow insurers from deferring indirect acquisition costs and those costs relating to unsuccessful sales.

We currently apply US GAAP to value the insurance assets and liabilities of our US operations, as allowed under IFRS 4 ‘Insurance Contracts’.
As a result of the FASB’s pronouncement we are applying the change in deferral methodology for our US business for Deferred Acquisition
Costs retrospectively, restating the comparatives as required under IAS 8, ‘Accounting Policies, Changes in Accounting Estimates and Errors’.

The impact of this change upon the 2011 interim and annual income statements and statements of comprehensive income, together with the
balance sheet at 30 June 2011, 31 December 2011 and 31 December 2010 is shown below.

   Change in US   Change in US
   As reported DAC treatment Restated As reported DAC treatment Restated
   30.06.11   30.06.11 30.06.11 31.12.11   31.12.11 31.12.11
Consolidated Income Statement £m £m £m £m £m £m

Acquisition costs 393 2 395 780 3 783

Profit before tax 511 (2) 509 778 (3) 775

Tax expense (153) - (153) (55) 1 (54)

Profit for the period 358 (2) 356 723 (2) 721

Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income

Exchange differences on translation of overseas operations (7) 4 (3) 1 (1) -

Net change in financial investments designated as available-for-sale 9 5 14 10 5 15

Total comprehensive income for the period 358 7 365 661 2 663

The restatement of US DAC reduces operating profit by £2m for the 6 months ended 30 June 2011 and £3m for the 12 months ended 31
December 2011.

   Change in US   Change in US
   As reported DAC treatment Restated As reported DAC treatment Restated
   30.06.11   30.06.11 30.06.11 31.12.11   31.12.11 31.12.11
Balance Sheet £m £m £m £m £m £m

Assets
Deferred acquisition costs  1,983 (212) 1,771 2,053 (220) 1,833

Equity
Capital redemption and other reserves 88 15 103 101 16 117

Retained earnings  3,857   (154) 3,703 4,059 (160) 3,899

Liabilities

Deferred tax liabilities  373 (73) 300 403 (76) 327

International Financial Reporting Standards

Notes to the Financial Statements

Half-year report 2012   53

2.08  Basis of Preparation (continued)

   Change in US
   As reported DAC treatment Restated
   31.12.10   31.12.10 31.12.10
Balance Sheet   £m £m £m

Assets
Deferred acquisition costs   2,000 (225) 1,775

Equity
Capital redemption and other reserves   79 12 91

Retained earnings   3,704 (158) 3,546

Liabilities

Deferred tax liabilities   356 (79) 277

2.09 Segmental Analysis

Reportable segments

The Group has five reporting segments comprising Risk, Savings, Investment management, International, and Group capital and financing.

The Risk segment comprises individual and group protection, individual and bulk purchase annuities, longevity and general insurance, together
with estate agencies and the housing related business conducted through our regulated mortgage network.

The Savings segment comprises non profit investment bonds, non profit pensions (including SIPPs), ISAs, retail unit trusts, retail platform

[…]

Notes to the Financial Statements

Half-year report 2012   114

5.21 Methodology

Basis of preparation

The supplementary financial statements have been prepared in accordance with the European Embedded Value (EEV) Principles issued in May
2004 by the European Insurance CFO Forum.

The supplementary financial statements have been reviewed under ISRE 2410 by PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP and prepared with assistance
from our consulting actuaries; Towers Watson in the UK and Milliman in the USA.

Change to accounting policy - US deferred acquisition costs

During 2012 the Group has changed its accounting policy for deferred acquisition costs in the US, details of which can be found within Note
2.08. There is no impact on European embedded value reported profit in either the 2011 interim and annual income statements resulting from
this change. The impact on the consolidated balance sheet in each of these periods is outlined below:

As

 reported
30.06.11

Change
in US
DAC

treatment
 30.06.11

Restated
30.06.11

As
reported
31.12.11

Change
in US
DAC

treatment
31.12.11

Restated
31.12.11

Consolidated Balance Sheet £m £m £m £m £m £m

Assets

Long term in-force business asset   3,305 139 3,444 3,556 144 3,700

Other assets (Deferred acquisition costs) 7,540 (212) 7,328 6,900 (220) 6,680

Liabilities

Other liabilities and provisions (Deferred tax) 13,681 (73) 13,608 16,030 (76) 15,954

Total equity 8,196 - 8,196 8,674 - 8,674

Covered business

The Group uses EEV methodology to value individual and group life assurance, pensions and annuity business written in the UK, Continental
Europe and the US. The UK covered business also includes non-insured self invested personal pension (SIPP) business.

The managed pension funds business has been excluded from covered business and is reported on an IFRS basis.

All other businesses are accounted for on the IFRS basis adopted in the primary financial statements.

There is no distinction made between insurance and investment contracts in our covered business as there is under IFRS.